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FORMER MANAGER TO LOCAL MUSICIAN
JOHN CRUZ INDICTED ON THEFT OFFENSES

HONOLULU — Attorney General Doug Chin announced that an Oahu grand jury
yesterday indicted Leslie L.C. Truglio for Theft in the First Degree and Computer Fraud
in the First Degree.

Truglio worked as the business manager for local musician John Cruz until he
terminated her employment in June 2013. The amount alleged to have been taken,
between June 2013 and August 2015, exceeded $20,000.00.

Theft in the First Degree is a class B felony and carries a maximum sentence of 10
years in prison and a $25,000.00 fine. Computer Fraud in the First Degree is a class A
felony and carries a maximum sentence of 20 years in prison and a $50,000.00 fine.

Truglio is 53 years old and has no prior convictions. Her bail is set in the amount of
$20,000.00. Truglio is presumed innocent unless and until she is found guilty of the
charges beyond a reasonable doubt. A copy of the indictment is attached.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWATI']
V.

LESLIE L.C. TRUGLIO,

Defendant.

The Grand Jury charges:

STATE OF HAWAI'I

CASE NO. 1CPC-17-0001522

COUNT I:
THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
[§5708-830(1) & 708-830.5(1)(a), H.R.S.]
(A.G. Rpt. No. 15-4620)

COUNT 2:
COMPUTER FRAUD IN THE FIRST
DEGREE

[§708-891(1), H.R.S.]

(A.G. Rpt. No. 17-1833)

INDICTMENT

INDICTMENT

COUNT 1: On or about June 9, 2013, to and including August 17, 2015, in the City and

County of Honolulu, State of Hawai'i, LESLIE L.C. TRUGLIO, as one scheme and/or

continuing course of conduct, did obtain or exert control over the property of John Cruz, the

value of which exceeds twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), with intent to deprive John Cruz
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of the property, thereby committing the offense of Theft in the First Degree, in violation of
Sections 708-830(1) & 708-830.5(1)(a), of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, LESLIE L.C. TRUGLIO may
be subject to sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes where she is a multiple offender in that she is being sentenced for two
or more felonies, and an extended term of imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the
public.

COUNT 2: On or about June 9, 2013, to and including August 17, 2015, in the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawai'i, LESLIE L.C. TRUGLIO, as one scheme and/or
continuing course of conduct, did knowingly access a computer, computer system, or computer
network with the intent to commit the offense of Theft in the First Degree, thereby committing
the offense of Computer Fraud in the First Degree, in violation of Section 708-891(1) of the
Hawaii Revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, LESLIE L.C. TRUGLIO may
be subject to sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes where she is a multiple offender in that she is being sentenced for two

or more felonies, and an extended term of imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the

public.
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